
No. 19-2142

United States Court of Appeals For the Seventh Circuit

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, AND THE ARCHDIOCESE OF
CHICAGO,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 1:16-cv-11576

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR ROBERT F. COCHRAN, JR.,
TERESA COLLETT, CARL H. ESBECK, RICHARD W. GARNETT,
MICHAEL P. MORELAND, ROBERT J. PUSHAW, AND EUGENE
VOLOKH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: +1.212.326.3939
Facsimile: +1.212.755.7306
trgeremia@jonesday.com

Victoria Dorfman
Counsel of Record
Anthony J. Dick
Victoria Cuneo Powell
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: +1.202.879.3939
Facsimile: +1.202.626.1700
vdorfman@jonesday.com
ajdick@jonesday.com
vpowell@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, proposed Amici Curiae Robert F. Cochran, Jr., Teresa Collett, Carl H. Esbeck, Richard W. Garnett, Michael P. Moreland, Robert J. Pushaw, and Eugene Volokh (“Amici”), respectfully submit this motion for leave to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief (the “Amicus Brief”), in support of rehearing *en banc*. In support of this motion, Amici respectfully state as follows:

Background of Motion for Leave

1. Amici are Professors Robert F. Cochran, Jr., of Pepperdine University School of Law; Teresa Collett, of the University of St. Thomas School of Law; Carl H. Esbeck, of the University of Missouri School of Law; Richard W. Garnett, of the University of Notre Dame School of Law; Michael P. Moreland, of the Charles Widger School of Law at Villanova University; Robert J. Pushaw, of Pepperdine University School of Law; and Eugene Volokh, of UCLA School of Law. They each hold a named endowed chair at their respective universities. Amici are further described below.

2. Counsel for Defendants-Appellants has consented to the filing of the Amicus Brief.

3. On September 25, 2020, counsel for Amici conferred with counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, who advised on October 2, 2020, that Plaintiff-Appellee does not consent to the filing of the Amicus Brief.

4. The Amicus Brief is timely filed within seven days of the filing of Defendant-Appellants’ petition for rehearing *en banc* on October 5, 2020, in light of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Churches Have Autonomy To Supervise And Control Key Religious Employees	3
II. The Ministerial Exception Bars Claims, Like The One Here, Alleging A Discriminatory Hostile Work Environment	4
A. The panel’s decision would intrude on religious autonomy by inviting courts to probe the subjective reasons behind ministerial employment decisions	5
B. The panel’s decision interferes with religious speech and internal church governance.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 397 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2005) (Kleinfeld, J., dissenting).....	11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	10
<i>Hardin v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	passim
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) (Alito, J.)	8
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1606.8(b)(1)	5, 8
Douglas Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 839 (2012)	3
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards A General Theory of the Religion Clauses</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John D. Inazu, <i>More is More: Strengthening Free Exercise, Speech, and Association</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 485 (2014)	7
John H. Mansfield, <i>A Tale of Two Organists: Suits Against Churches for Employment Discrimination and Sexual Abuse by Ministers</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 237 (2009).	11
Michael J. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)	2
Paul Horwitz, <i>Essay: Defending (Religious) Institutionalism</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 1049 (2013)	4
